

HEYWOOD PREP FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE 2023/24 ACADEMIC YEAR

PER TERM	TUITION FEES	LUNCH	TOTAL
Reception, Years 1 & 2	£3,235	£335	£3,570
Years 3 & 4	£3,540	£335	£3,875
Years 5 & 6	£3,715	£335	£4,050

NURSERY FEES

TIMINGS	PER DAY	LUNCH	TOTAL
0800 - 1600	£66	£6	£72
TERM	WEEKS	Sessions per Week (0800 – 1600)	Indicative Cost per Term
Autumn 2023	12	1	£864
Spring 2024	11	1	£792
Summer 2024	11	1	£792
Please see the clubs section for wraparound care options and costs			

NOTES

1. Reception tuition fee reduced to £2,420 for pupils eligible for 15 hours of Early Years Funding (see below for eligibility). We offer a maximum of 15 hours Early Years Funding to pupils in Reception.

Child's 5 th Birthday	Reduced fee applies to:
On or before 31st August 2023	Not eligible for Early Years Funding in 2023/2024
1 st September to 31 st December 2023	Autumn Term
1 st January to 31 st March 2024	Autumn & Spring Terms
1st April to 31st August 2024	Autumn, Spring & Summer Terms

- 2. We offer up to 30 hours of Early Years Funding for eligible children attending Nursery. For further information please see the separate funding section below.
- 3. Tax-free Childcare Accounts or Childcare Vouchers can be used to pay for nursery fees and reception fees for terms that the child is eligible for Early Years Funding. They can also be used for holiday club and breakfast / after-school clubs for eligible children up to age 11.
- 4. Eligible Service personnel can apply for up to 20 hours per week of term-time wraparound childcare for 4-11-year-old children. For further information please see the separate funding section below.
- 5. A sibling discount of 5% will be applied to the tuition fees (Reception to Year 6) for the second child and 10% for the third and subsequent children whilst all siblings are at the school.



- 6. All discounts are applicable to the tuition fee element only, a full breakdown will be visible on the invoices.
- 7. School fees listed above include tuition costs, resources, lunch and personal accident insurance.
- 8. Trips and optional extras are charged separately.
- 9. School fees may be paid in advance, the pricing applied to any pre-paid fees would be based on the current published rates (for 2023/24) with a 3% annual increase applied to later years. Please see section below on VAT for more information.
- 10. A full term's notice is required before the removal of a pupil. In default of so doing, one term's fees in lieu of such notice will be charged.
- 11. A schedule of charges for optional extras can be found below.



LEARNING SUPPORT

SUPPORT	SESSION COST	TERMLY COST
		(10 lessons per term)
1:1 in Classroom Support	£18 per hour	N/A (cost dependant on level of support)
1:1 Learning Support	£22.50 per 30 min Lesson	£225
2:1 Learning Support*	£13 per 30 min Lesson	£130
1:1 Specialist Teacher	£49 per 50 min Lesson	£490
2:1 Specialist Teacher*	£27 per 50 min Lesson	£270

^{* 2:1} sessions may be available for children with similar requirements

CLUBS

CLUB	TIMINGS	YEAR GROUPS	AD HOC PER SESSION	TERMLY COST (one session per week)
Breakfast Club	0730 - 0800	Nursery – Y6	£4	£38
Cozy Club	1545 - 1645	YR – Y2	£7.30	£53
Homework Club	1545 - 1645	Y3 – Y6	£7.30	£53
Specialist Clubs	1545 - 1645	YR – Y6	NA	Various, please see below
Nursery Activity Club	1600 - 1645	Nursery	£7.30	£53
After School Care 1 (Chill-out session	1645 - 1715	Nursery – Y6	£4	£33
including art, crafts and reading)				
After School Care 2	1715 - 1800	Nursery – Y6	£7.30	£62
(Including a 2-course hot supper)				



The list below provides an example of the specialist clubs available. For variety and seasonal considerations, clubs will vary from term to term, as may the charges from external providers. Please note that specialist clubs do not run during the last week of term.

SPECIALIST CLUB	TIMINGS	YEAR GROUPS	TERMLY COST (one session per week)		
	PREP-PREP SPECIALIST CLUBS*				
Sewing	1545 - 1645	Y1 – Y3	£53		
Running Club	1545 - 1645	Y2 – Y6	£53		
Chess	1545 - 1645	Y2 – Y6	£53		
Lego Blue Bots	1545 - 1645	Y1 – Y2	£53		
Forest School	1545 - 1645	YR – Y2	£53		
Tennis	1545 - 1645	YR – Y2	£53		
Arts and Craft Hub	1545 - 1645	YR – Y2	£84		
Bath Rugby Coaching	1545 - 1645	YR – Y2	£60		
Yoga and Mindfulness	1545 - 1645	YR – Y2	£53		
Create It Build It	1545 - 1645	YR – Y2	£53		
Street Dance	1545 - 1645	YR – Y2	£55		
	PREP SPECI	ALIST CLUBS*	l		
Sewing and Textiles	1545 - 1645	Y1 – Y3	£53		
Running Club	1545 - 1645	Y2 – Y6	£53		
Chess	1545 - 1645	Y2 – Y6	£53		
Tennis	1545 - 1645	Y3 – Y6	£53		
Mechanics and Machines	1545 - 1645	Y3 – Y6	£53		
Street Dance	1545 - 1645	YR – Y4	£53		
Bath Rugby Coaching	1545 - 1645	Y3 – Y6	£60		
(Boys and Girls Sessions)					
Arts and Craft Hub	1545 - 1645	Y3 – Y6	£84		
Film Making	1545 - 1645	Y3 – Y6	£53		
Ukulele Grade 1 & 2	1545 - 1645	Y5 – Y6	£53		
(by invitation only)					
Art Enrichment	1545 - 1645	Y5 – Y6	£53		
(by invitation only)					
Lego Robotics	1545 - 1645	Y6	£53		
(by invitation only)					



HOLIDAY CLUB

Holiday Club operates 5 days per week during all school holidays, with the exception of Bank Holidays, INSET days and the period between Christmas and New Year.

HOLIDAY CLUB	TIMINGS	YEAR GROUPS	COST PER SESSION*
Sunrise	0800 - 0900	Nursery – Y6	£3.50
Main Session	0900 - 1600	Nursery – Y6	£34
Sunset	1600 - 1700	Nursery – Y6	£3.50

^{*}price includes a 2-course hot lunch and snacks

PERIPATETIC LESSONS

Please see below indicative costs from external peripatetic staff

LESSONS	DETAILS	SESSION COST PER 30MINS
Music Lessons	Singing, piano, strings, wind	£22
Drama Lessons	Drama (LAMDA)	£22.50

121 Peripatetic lessons available currently include:

Singing, piano, clarinet, recorder, violin, guitar, ukulele, drums

Exam entry fees vary and are charged in addition



MORNING MINIBUS INFORMATION

TIME	ROUTE 2 PICK UP LOCATION	ZONE
08:05	Westonbirt School	3
08:30	School	

TIME	ROUTE 3 PICK UP LOCATION	ZONE
08:00	Holt, Tollgate Inn	3
08:25	School	

Zone 3	Autumn Term Charge
1 day pw	£56
2 days pw	£105
3 days pw	£154
4 days pw	£196
5 days pw	£224
Ad-hoc	£7 per day

Zone 3	Spring Term Charge
1 day pw	£52
2 days pw	£98
3 days pw	£144
4 days pw	£183
5 days pw	£209
Ad-hoc	£7 per day

Zone 3	Summer Term Charge
1 day pw	£52
2 days pw	£98
3 days pw	£144
4 days pw	£183
5 days pw	£209
Ad-hoc	£7 per day

Additional routes may be considered subject to demand



TABLE OF INDICATIVE COSTS AND BILLING SCHEDULE FOR HEYWOOD RESIDENTIAL TRIPS

	Y3 Residential	Y4 Sports Tour	Y5&6 Holland	Y5&6 Devon	Y3-6 Optional School
					Ski Trip
	Adventure	Devon Sports	Cultural and	Adventure	Optional school
	Training and	Tour	Sports Tour	Training and	ski trip open to
Timing and	Team Building Summer Term,	Autumn Term,	Spring Term,	Team Building Summer Term,	Years 3-6. Christmas
Frequency	Annually	Annually	Biannually	Biannually	Holidays, Biannually
			March 2023 March 2025	June 2024 June 2026	Dec 2023 Dec 2025
Indicative Cost	£180	£120	£680	£600	£1,250
Trip Rotation 1 (Commencing September 2024)					
Autumn Term Bill		Advance	Advance		
(issued July)		Payment £120	Payment 1 £340		
Spring Term Bill			Advance		
(issued December)			Payment 2 £340		
Summer Term Bill	Advance				Advance
(issued March)	Payment £180				Payment 1 £625
	Trip	Rotation 2 (Comme	ncing September 20	23)	1023
Autumn Term Bill		Advance			Advance
(issued July)		Payment £120			Payment 2
					£625
Spring Term Bill				Advance	
(issued December)				Payment 1	
				£300	
Summer Term Bill	Advance			Advance	
(issued March)	Payment £180			Payment 2 £300	

TERMLY CLASS TRIPS

Children also normally participate in one day trip or event per term, in support of curriculum topics. The cost is in the region £25-£30 per trip per term, generally charged in arrears.



CHILDCARE FUNDING INFORMATION

30 HOURS EARLY YEARS FUNDING

We offer up to 30 hours of Early Years Funding for eligible children attending Nursery. Please be aware that with the exception of certain criteria, funding cannot be moved between settings mid-term. This includes attending any funded sessions at an existing setting during the period between 1 January, 1 April or 1 September and the start of our respective term. Start dates should be arranged with the Registrar but consequently may be restricted to the start of academic terms for children in receipt of funding. Please be aware that moving to the area is a listed exception for which funding can be moved, and mid-term start dates may be considered, pending the availability of sessions. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or queries at all.

Please see below the timelines of when Early Years Funding (15 and 30 hours) first becomes available:

When your child turns 3	When they can get funding from	Recommended time to apply (30 hours only)
1 September to 31 December	Term starting on or after 1 January	15 October to 20 November
1 January to 31 March	Term starting on or after 1 April	15 January to 28 February
1 April to 31 August	Term starting on or after 1 September	01 June to 15 June

Further information on the additional_15 hours, including eligibility, can be found at: https://www.gov.uk/30-hours-free-childcare. A 30-hours funding code and consent to validate form will be required in order to receive the funding, a link to the form is here.

TAX FREE CHILDCARE AND CHILDCARE VOUCHERS

We could like to remind families that Tax-Free Childcare Accounts and Childcare Vouchers can be used to pay for holiday club and breakfast / after-school clubs for children up to age 11. This is in addition to nursery fees and reception fees for terms that the child is eligible for Early Years Funding. More information on Tax-Free childcare including eligibility is here.

CHILDCARE FOR SERVICE CHILDREN

From Autumn 2022 eligible Service personnel can apply for up to 20 hours per week, term-time only of wraparound childcare for 4-11-year-old children. Further information, including eligibility can be found here. This can be used for breakfast club and all after school clubs during term-time. Wraparound care will be invoiced in the normal way and should be paid by parents via their tax-free childcare accounts. If separate invoicing evidence is required please contact finance@heywoodprep.com.

PARENTS OF PUPILS CURRENTLY ELIGIBLE FOR CHILDCARE FUNDING

Please can all parents already claiming the additional funding and/or using Tax-Free Childcare accounts please remember to re-confirm eligibility via their Childcare account when prompted. This is required in order to continue claiming.



INFORMATION ON VAT

As you will all be aware the Labour Party have indicated an intention to introduce VAT on school fees if elected. No further details have been published at this stage – for example, we don't yet know at what rate VAT may be levied, from when, and whether all aspects of fees will be covered.

We know that this will be a real concern for many of you so we wanted to let you know what we are doing as an industry, as a group and within Heywood to challenge and mitigate this potential increase in the cost of school fees.

The professional bodies representing independent schools continue to lobby government and the Labour Party to highlight that the policy may actually end up costing the Treasury more than is raised through the tax if the policy were implemented.

We are reviewing our cost base to identify possible savings and also reviewing our current operating model. Heywood's senior leadership are working through numerous options from energy saving measures to class sizes, all aimed at minimising the level of fee increases that would result from this policy, or from growing financial pressures.

Within Wishford Schools Group we are considering how we may structure our charges to ensure that VAT is only chargeable where absolutely necessary and taking professional advice to ensure we are best prepared for this change.

An option that we feel important to highlight again is the opportunity to pay school fees in advance. We are advised that under current VAT regulations, a payment received prior to the new policy being introduced would crystallise the tax point and therefore would be treated as being exempt from VAT. This latest development makes the potential saving of this scheme, previously utilised to protect against inflationary fee increases, even greater. The pricing applied to any pre-paid fees would be based on the current published rates (for 2023/24) with a 3% annual increase applied to later years. We can provide personal illustrations and scheme terms and conditions for anyone interested. Please complete the form here if you would like to receive further details regarding the scheme.

In summary we are working hard to mitigate as much of any additional cost as possible and will do all that we can whilst maintaining our quality provision, to minimise the impact.

As we move closer to the likely election date and beyond we are committed to an open communication channel with you and will ensure that you are aware of any changes with as much notice as possible.